Notwithstanding the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 85.011, or any other law to the 

contrary, the following described land may be used for a headquarters building and related facilities of the 
department of natural resources: Lot one (1), Section fifteen (15), Township one hundred forty-seven (147), 
Range thirty-three (33), Beltrami county." 

85.012 STATE PARKS. Subdivision 1. State parks heretofore established 
and hereby confirmed as state parks together with the counties in which they 
are situated are listed in this section and shall hereafter be named as indicated in